

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

PLAINTIFF,

THE VULCAN SOCIETY INC., ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-INTERVENORS

V.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

DEFENDANTS.

CIV. ACTION No. 07-cv-2067 (NGG)(RLM)

SERVED JUNE 16, 2010

**PLAINTIFF UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITH RESPECT TO THE
AMOUNT OF BACKPAY AND BENEFITS LOST BY AFRICAN-AMERICAN
AND HISPANIC VICTIMS OF THE CITY'S DISCRIMINATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. APPLICABLE LAW 3

 A. Summary Judgment Standard 3

 B. Law Pertaining to Title VII Monetary Relief 4

IV. DR. SISKIN’S MONETARY LOSS ESTIMATE IS CONSERVATIVE
AND CONSISTENT WITH THE COURT’S LIABILITY FINDINGS 4

 A. Dr. Siskin’s Calculation of the Economic Loss to Non-Hires 5

 1. Dr. Siskin’s Allocation of the Shortfall Across Academy Classes 6

 2. Dr. Siskin’s Mitigation of Lost Earnings 6

 3. Dr. Siskin’s Calculation of the Mitigated Value of Benefits Lost 8

 B. Dr. Siskin’s Calculation of the Economic Loss Due to Delayed Hiring 8

V. DR. ERATH’S CRITICISMS AND ANALYSES ARE CONTRARY TO
THE COURT’S LIABILITY FINDINGS AND ARE BASED ON
UNSUPPORTED ASSUMPTIONS AND A MISUNDERSTANDING
OF DR. SISKIN’S ANALYSES 9

 A. Dr. Erath’s Analysis of the Economic Loss to Non-Hires 9

 1. Dr. Erath’s Recalculation of the Shortfall Is Contrary to the Court’s
Liability Phase Findings and Is Based on an Erroneous Understanding
of the Practices the Court Found Unlawful 9

 2. Dr. Erath’s Re-Allocation of the Shortfall Across Academy Classes
Also Is Based on an Erroneous Understanding of the Practices That
the Court Found Unlawful and on Unsupported Assumptions 12

3.	Dr. Erath’s Criticisms of Dr. Siskin’s Mitigation Ratios Are Based on an Erroneous Understanding of How the Mitigation Ratios Were Calculated	15
4.	Dr. Erath’s Proposed Mitigation Ratios Are Based on Unsupported Assumptions and on “Data” That Dr. Erath Himself Admits Is Unreliable	18
5.	Dr. Erath’s Analysis of the Value of Lost Benefits Is Based on His Misunderstanding of the Nature of the Relief Sought by the United States	23
6.	Dr. Erath’s Analysis Concluding That There Was No Delayed Hiring Is Both Incorrect and Foreclosed by the Court’s Liability Findings	24
VI.	CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. FEDERAL CASES

Association Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport,
479 F. Supp. 101 (D.Conn. 1979), *aff'd in part*, 647 F.2d 256, *cert. denied*,
455 U.S. 988 (1982) 4

Disability Advocates, Inc. v. Paterson, 2009 WL 1312112 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) 10

International B'hd of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) 4

Kulak v. City of New York, 88 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1996) 4

Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc., 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) 19

Saulpaugh v. Monroe Community Hosp., 4 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1993),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1164 (1994) 4

Wrenn v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, 918 F.2d 1073 (2d Cir. 1990),
cert. denied, 499 U.S. 977 (1991) 4

II. FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 3

Fed. R. Evid. 702 19
